

ITEM NO.114

COURT NO.11

SECTION III-A

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Civil Appeal No. 9674/2013

STATE BANK OF INDIA

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

P.K. KALIA

Respondent(s)

WITH

C.A. No. 9676/2013 (III-A)

C.A. No. 9675/2013 (III-A)

Date : 06-12-2023 These appeals were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE J.K. MAHESHWARI
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE K.V. VISWANATHAN

For Appellant(s)

Mr. Rakesh Kumar Khanna, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Siddharth Sangal, AOR
Ms. Nilanjani Tandon, Adv.
Ms. Richa Mishra, Adv.
Ms. Harshita Agrawal, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Mr. Raghavendra S. Srivatsa, AOR
Mr. Sameer Kalia, Adv.
Mr. Ajay Singh, Adv.
Mr. Likhi Chand Bonsle, Adv.
Ms. Komal Mundhra, Adv.
Ms. Anagha N. Sharma, Adv.
Mr. Hari vishnu Tiwari, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Legal representatives of the deceased respondent in Civil Appeal No. 9676/2013 and respondent in Civil Appeal No. 9675/2013 are not represented despite service.

Awaiting their presence, in view of the non-appearance of the respondent/legal representatives, we think it appropriate that Mr. Raghavendra S. Srivatsa, learned counsel, be appointed as *Amicus Curiae* to assist the Court in the matter. Ordered accordingly.

Learned counsel for the appellant submits that he will supply copy of the appeals to the learned *Amicus*.

It is further observed that the appellant's counsel shall instruct the Bank to inform the respondent/legal representatives for their appearance on the next date of hearing, who may appear either in-person or through counsel.

List the matters on 17th January, 2024.

Parties are permitted to file brief note of submissions in the meantime.

(NIDHI AHUJA)
AR-cum-PS

(VIRENDER SINGH)
BRANCH OFFICER